

No. 07-1223

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD NATHANIEL BELL,
Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA K. KELLY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

Motion for Leave to File Brief and Brief for the
National Association of Federal Defenders, and the
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Petitioner

PAMELA HARRIS, CO-CHAIR Amici Committee National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers 1625 Eye Street, NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 383-5386	JUSTIN F. MARCEAU University of Denver Sturm College of Law 2255 East Evans Ave. Denver, CO 80208
FRANCES H. PRATT National Association of Federal Defenders 1650 King Street Alexandria, VA 22316 (703) 600-0815	ANDREA LYON <i>(Counsel of Record)</i> DePaul University College of Law 25 East Jackson Blvd Chicago, Illinois 60604 (312)-362-8402

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 07-1223

EDWARD NATHANIEL BELL,
Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA K. KELLY,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. BECAUSE THE STATE COURT'S
ADJUDICATION WAS
PROCEDURALLY
UNREASONABLE, PETITIONER
HAS SATISFIED THE STRICTURES
OF § 2254(D)(2) AND PETITIONER
IS ENTITLED TO A DE NOVO
REVIEW OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL
CLAIMS. 7

A. Section 2254(d)(2) Provides an
Appropriate Vehicle For
Realizing The Statutory
Purpose and Due Process
Rights That Require Minimal
Procedural Fairness 8

B. Section 2254 Dictates that
States are Required to Provide
a Procedurally "Full and Fair"
Review of All Claims Arising
Under the Federal Constitution..... 10

II.	THE ABSENCE OF A “FULL AND FAIR” REVIEW OF PETITIONER’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM RENDERS THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF THE LIMITATIONS ON RELIEF ANNOUNCED IN § 2254(D)(1) A DUE PROCESS VIOLATION.....	21
A.	Due Process Requires a “Full and Fair” Review of Constitutional Claims	23
B.	Federal Review Constrained by (d)(1) is Extremely Deferential, and Therefore Does Not Comport With Due Process Where, as Here, the State Adjudication Was Procedurally Unreasonable.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguilar-Solis v. I.N.S.</i> , 168 F.3d 565 (1st Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	31, 32, 36
<i>Carlson v. Jess</i> , 526 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2008)	7, 9
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	30
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	26
<i>Davis v. Grigas</i> , 443 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Earp v. Ornoski</i> , 431 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	27
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915)	28
<i>Frazier v. Kutz</i> , 139 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1943)	29
<i>Hall v. Comm.</i> , 515 S.E.2d 343 (Va. Ct. App. 1999)	21, 27, 31
<i>Hepp v. Astrue</i> , 511 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 2008)	29

<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	22
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	7
<i>Jones v. Walker</i> , 496 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	35
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	30, 31
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	23, 28, 32
<i>Mayes v. Gibson</i> , 210 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	31
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	29, 30
<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923)	12, 27, 28
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2848 (2007)	22
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	21
<i>Pliler v. Ford</i> , 542 U.S. 245 (2004)	2
<i>Ponzi v. Fessenden</i> , 258 U.S. 254 (1922)	31

<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assocs v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986)	15
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006)	9
<i>Roper v. Weaver</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2022 (2007)	2
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	2
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	2
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	12, 31
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004)	6, 8
<i>Teti v. Bender</i> , 507 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	12, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 491 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>William v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	34
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	33

Wright v. West,
505 U.S. 277 (1992)passim

Yancey v. Apfel,
145 F.3d 106 (2nd Cir. 1998)..... 29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254 (1996)..... 13, 26

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1) 35

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) (1994)passim

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) (1994)passim

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) (1994)passim

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(6) (1994)..... 11, 24

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(7) (1994)..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 2261 35

Legislative History

137 Cong. Rec. H7894 (daily ed. Oct. 17, 1991) 17

137 Cong. Rec. H7996 (daily ed. Oct. 17, 1991) 18

137 Cong. Rec. H8001 (daily ed. Oct. 17, 1991) 17

137 Cong. Rec. H8003 (daily ed. Oct. 17, 1991) 17

141 Cong. Rec. S7836 11

141 Cong. Rec. S7843 (daily ed. June 7, 1995) 19

S. 2216, 97th Cong. § 5 (1982) 17, 18

S. 3, 104th Cong. § 508 (1995) 19

S. 623, 104th Cong. (1995) 18, 19

S. Rep. No. 98-226 (1983) 17

Other Authorities

- Applications for Writs of Habeas Corpus and Post Review of Sentences in the United States Courts, 33 F.R.D. 363, 369-70 (1963)..... 15
- Paul M. Bator, *Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus For State Prisoners* 76 HARV. L. REV. 441 (1963).....passim
- Frederic M. Bloom, *State Courts Unbound*, 93 CORNELL L. REV. 501 (2008)..... 22
- Frederic M. Bloom, *Unconstitutional Courses*, 83 WASH. UNIV. L.Q. 1679, 1687 (2005)..... 14
- 1 HERTZ & LIEBMAN § 20.2c 8
- Lee Kovarsky, *AEDPA's Wrecks: Comity, Finality, and Federalism*, 82 TUL. L. REV. 443 (2007) 10, 20
- Justin F. Marceau, *Deference and Doubt, the Interaction of AEDPA § 2254(d)(2) and (e)(1)*, 82 TUL. L. REV. 385 (2007) 9, 14, 16, 20
- 2A NORMAN J. SINGER, STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 45:12 at 101-02 (rev. 6th ed. 2000)..... 12
- Evan Tsen Lee, *Section 2254(d) of the Federal Habeas Statute: Is It Beyond Reason?*, 56 HASTINGS L. J. 283, 302 (2004) 15
- Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, Edward H. Cooper & Vikram David Amar, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 4265.2 (2007)..... 13
- Larry W. Yackle, *A Primer on the New Habeas Corpus Statute*,

44 BUFF. L. REV. 381 (1996)..... 12, 15, 16
